

2. CA Case Closings by NYS WMS Closing Code and HOH Ethnicity, Apr 1, 2023 - Jun 30, 2023

NYS WMS Closing Code	HOH Ethnicity								Total
	African American	Asian	Caucasian	Hispanic	Multi-ethnic	Native American	Pacific Islander	Unknown	
939-PA, MA, FS - In Prison (HH=1)	200	*	36	87	31	*	0	0	359
D00-Died	13	*	*	13	*	0	*	0	44
E30-Excess Earned Income	872	41	139	567	148	*	*	*	1,779
E31-Excess Income-Increased Earnings	436	30	57	288	66	*	*	*	881
E32-Excess Income-Increased Support Collection-MA Extension	22	0	*	14	*	0	0	0	44
E33-Excess Income-Increased Earnings	*	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	*
E34-Excess Income SSI Single Individual ineligible budget required MA Sep Det	414	112	197	278	66	*	*	*	1,078
E35-Excess Unearned Income Ineligible Budget Required	689	53	144	440	96	18	*	*	1,446
E38-Excess Income - Lump Sum	0	*	*	*	0	0	0	0	*
E39-Excess Income - COLA	0	0	*	*	0	0	0	0	*
E60-Unable to Locate	24	*	*	12	*	0	0	0	47
E66-Not a resident of state	55	*	14	41	11	0	0	0	126
E69-Failure to Complete Eligibility Process.	11	*	*	21	*	0	0	0	42
E72-Institutionalized	*	0	*	*	0	0	0	0	*
E73-In Foster Care	*	0	0	*	*	0	0	0	*
E91-Refusal to Cooperate During the Recertification Process	0	0	0	*	0	0	0	0	*
E92-Failure to Provide Proof of Citizenship or Eligible Alien Status	*	0	0	19	*	0	0	0	22
E95-Died	17	*	*	11	*	0	0	0	37
EB1-This is to tell you that your public assistance will be discontinued.	0	0	0	*	0	0	0	0	*
F11-Failure to Access Benefits	554	77	255	822	167	*	*	*	1,885
F17-Failure to Validate Incorrect Social Security Number	0	0	0	*	0	0	0	0	*
F20-Failure to Provide SSN	*	*	0	38	*	0	0	0	46
F62-Moved Out of District.	0	0	0	0	*	0	0	0	*
F63-In Prison	*	0	*	*	0	0	0	0	15
F92-Ineligible Alien	18	*	12	65	12	0	0	0	109
G10-Failure to Recertify - On DATE	*	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	*
G23-Failure to Cooperate with BEV: Residence	0	0	0	*	0	0	0	0	*
G36-Failure To Complete TA 6 Month Mail-In Recert	248	260	88	162	64	*	*	*	834
G37-Failure To Complete TA 6 Month Mail-In Recert	3,688	176	593	2,782	639	46	13	17	7,954
G39-PA, MA - Died (HH=1)	39	20	11	19	*	0	0	0	94
G41-Voluntary Quit or Reduced Earnings- Applicant	*	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	*
G61-Not a Resident of District	14	*	*	*	*	*	0	0	30
G62-Moved out of District	40	*	*	41	10	*	0	0	109
G69-Failure to Complete Recert Interview	353	40	76	285	59	*	*	*	825
G70-Failure to Submit Recert Documentation	2,728	246	691	3,003	645	36	17	28	7,394
G81-You failed to give a valid S.S. card and a S.S card for each child.	0	0	0	31	16	0	0	0	47
G87-Client Request-Eligibility Mailout	*	0	*	*	0	0	0	0	12
G88-Client Request-CA,SNAP & MA-Written	210	30	77	151	45	*	0	*	516
G89-Client Request-CA & MA-Written	26	*	*	20	*	0	0	0	63
G90-Client Request-CA & SNAP-Written	23	*	13	17	*	*	0	*	64
G92-Client Request-CA Only-Written	16	*	10	17	*	0	0	0	47
G94-Client Request-CA & SNAP-Verbal	22	0	*	*	*	0	0	0	30
G96 - Client Request - CA Only - Verbal-MA & SNAP Separate Determination	*	0	*	*	*	0	0	*	22
G97 - Client Request - CA employed with a budget deficit	*	*	0	*	*	0	*	0	10
G98-Client Request-CA, SNAP & MA-Verbal	18	*	11	*	*	0	*	*	49
G99-Client Request-CA & MA-Verbal	0	0	*	0	0	0	0	0	*
M13-Duplicate Assistance Active Cash Assistance Case in Other State	*	0	*	*	0	0	0	0	*
M25-Failure to respond to a Computer Match Call-in	0	0	*	*	*	0	0	0	*
M68-PA, MA, FS - Added to Another Case	11	0	*	*	*	0	0	0	16
M97-Receiving Multiple Benefits	*	0	0	*	0	0	0	0	*
M98 - Duplicate Assistance - Non AFIS in NYS	*	0	0	*	0	0	0	0	*
N14-Filing Unit Member Failed to Apply	*	*	*	*	0	0	0	0	14
N16-Failure to Contact Agency	*	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	*
N17-Failure to Complete Eligibility Process	0	0	0	*	0	0	0	0	*
N66-Duplicate Assistance , Interstate	35	0	*	22	*	*	0	0	69
N67-Duplicate Assistance, PARIS Match (System Generated) (Timely)	274	*	38	118	38	*	*	*	478
U40-Excess Resources	20	*	*	*	*	0	0	0	40
V20-Failure to Provide Verification	558	47	102	406	106	*	*	*	1,235
V50-Failure to Verify-BEV	0	0	0	*	*	0	0	0	*
Y34-Closing of Case with Opening Code Y53 because six-month utility Guarantee Period HAS Ended	14	0	0	0	*	0	0	0	15
Y67-Other PA/MA Opening Code	0	0	0	*	*	0	0	0	*
Y87 - BEV Closing - Manual Notice Required (MA Sep Det)	*	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	*
Y93-Case number change.	21	0	*	*	*	0	0	0	35
Y98-Other	10	0	*	10	0	0	0	0	22
Y99-Other	15	0	*	30	*	0	0	0	51
Total	11,759	1,198	2,646	9,915	2,297	147	50	78	28,090

3. CA Case Closings by NYS WMS Closing Code and HOH Gender, Apr 1, 2023 - Jun 30, 2023

NYS WMS Closing Code	HOH Gender		
	Female	Male	Total
939-PA, MA, FS - In Prison (HH=1)	18	341	359
D00-Died	29	15	44
E30-Excess Earned income	1,172	607	1,779
E31-Excess Income-Increased Earnings	746	135	881
E32-Excess Income-Increased Support Collection-MA Extension	43	*	44
E33-Excess Income-Increased Earnings	*	0	*
E34-Excess Income SSI Single Individual ineligible budget required MA Sep Det	585	493	1,078
E35-Excess Unearned Income Ineligible Budget Required	812	634	1,446
E38-Excess Income - Lump Sum	*	*	*
E39-Excess Income - COLA	*	0	*
E60-Unable to Locate.	16	31	47
E66-Not a resident of state	89	37	126
E69-Failure to Complete Eligibility Process.	26	16	42
E72-Institutionalized	*	*	*
E73-In Foster Care	*	*	*
E91-Refusal to Cooperate During the Recertification Process	*	0	*
E92-Failure to Provide Proof of Citizenship or Eligible Alien Status	*	17	22
E95-Died	11	26	37
EB1-This is to tell you that your public assistance will be discontinued.	0	*	*
F11-Failure to Access Benefits	739	1,146	1,885
F17-Failure to Validate Incorrect Social Security Number	0	*	*
F20-Failure to Provide SSN	*	41	46
F62-Moved Out of District.	*	0	*
F63-In Prison	*	13	15
F92-Ineligible Alien	30	79	109
G10-Failure to Recertify - On DATE	0	*	*
G23-Failure to Cooperate with BEV: Residence	0	*	*
G36-Failure To Complete TA 6 Month Mail-In Recert	435	399	834
G37-Failure To Complete TA 6 Month Mail-In Recert	4,401	3,553	7,954
G39-PA, MA - Died (HH=1)	43	51	94
G41-Voluntary Quit or Reduced Earnings- Applicant	*	0	*
G61-Not a Resident of District	21	*	30
G62-Moved out of District	72	37	109
G69-Failure to Complete Recert Interview	471	354	825
G70-Failure to Submit Recert Documentation	3,858	3,536	7,394
G81-You failed to give a valid S.S. card and a S.S card for each child.	37	10	47
G87-Client Request-Eligibility Mailout	*	*	12
G88-Client Request-CA,SNAP & MA-Written	358	158	516
G89-Client Request-CA & MA-Written	54	*	63
G90-Client Request-CA & SNAP-Written	41	23	64
G92-Client Request-CA Only-Written	41	*	47
G94-Client Request-CA & SNAP-Verbal	18	12	30
G96 - Client Request - CA Only - Verbal-MA & SNAP Separate Determination	20	*	22
G97 - Client Request - CA employed with a budget deficit	*	*	10
G98-Client Request-CA, SNAP & MA-Verbal	38	11	49
G99-Client Request-CA & MA-Verbal	*	0	*
M13-Duplicate Assistance Active Cash Assistance Case in Other State	*	*	*
M25-Failure to respond to a Computer Match Call-In	*	*	*
M68-PA, MA, FS - Added to Another Case	10	*	16
M97-Receiving Multiple Benefits	*	*	*
M98 - Duplicate Assistance - Non AFIS in NYS	*	*	*
N14-Filing Unit Member Failed to Apply	*	*	14
N16-Failure to Contact Agency	*	0	*
N17-Failure to Complete Eligibility Process	*	0	*
N66-Duplicate Assistance , Interstate	64	*	69
N67-Duplicate Assistance, PARIS Match (System Generated) (Timely)	261	217	478
U40-Excess Resources	29	11	40
V20-Failure to Provide Verification	726	509	1,235
V50-Failure to Verify-BEV	0	*	*
Y54-Closing of Case with Opening Code Y53 because six-month utility Guarantee Period HAS Ended	12	*	15
Y67-Other PA/MA Opening Code	*	0	*
Y87 - BEV Closing - Manual Notice Rquired (MA Sep Det)	*	0	*
Y93-Case number change.	30	*	35
Y98-Other	16	*	22
Y99-Other	40	11	51
Total	15,481	12,609	28,090

4. CA Case Closings by NYS WMS Closing Code and HOH Age Category, Apr 1, 2023 - Jun 30, 2023

NYS WMS Closing Code	HOH Age Category				
	18-24	25-44	45-64	65+	Total
939-PA, MA, FS - In Prison (HH=1)	21	249	88	*	359
D00-Died	0	*	19	19	44
E30-Excess Earned income	160	1,124	477	18	1,779
E31-Excess Income-Increased Earnings	96	630	146	*	881
E32-Excess Income-Increased Support Collection-MA Extension	*	34	*	0	44
E33-Excess Income-Increased Earnings	0	*	0	0	*
E34-Excess Income SSI Single Individual ineligible budget required MA Sep Det	40	151	440	447	1,078
E35-Excess Unearned Income Ineligible Budget Required	48	550	674	174	1,446
E38-Excess Income - Lump Sum	0	*	*	*	*
E39-Excess Income - COLA	0	*	0	0	*
E60-Unable to Locate.	*	25	17	*	47
E66-Not a resident of state	16	77	27	*	126
E69-Failure to Complete Eligibility Process.	*	27	*	0	42
E72-Institutionalized	0	*	*	*	*
E73-In Foster Care	*	*	0	0	*
E91-Refusal to Cooperate During the Recertification Process	0	*	0	0	*
E92-Failure to Provide Proof of Citizenship or Eligible Alien Status	*	18	*	0	22
E95-Died	0	*	22	*	37
EB1-This is to tell you that your public assistance will be discontinued.	*	*	0	0	*
F11-Failure to Access Benefits	288	1,105	368	124	1,885
F17-Failure to Validate Incorrect Social Security Number	0	0	*	0	*
F20-Failure to Provide SSN	*	36	*	0	46
F62-Moved Out of District.	0	*	0	0	*
F63-In Prison	*	*	*	0	15
F92-Ineligible Alien	18	67	18	*	109
G10-Failure to Recertify - On DATE	0	*	0	0	*
G23-Failure to Cooperate with BEV: Residence	0	0	*	0	*
G36-Failure To Complete TA 6 Month Mail-In Recert	*	11	228	592	834
G37-Failure To Complete TA 6 Month Mail-In Recert	1,028	4,998	1,853	75	7,954
G39-PA, MA - Died (HH=1)	*	13	37	41	94
G41-Voluntary Quit or Reduced Earnings- Applicant	0	0	*	0	*
G61-Not a Resident of District	*	16	*	*	30
G62-Moved out of District	10	59	24	16	109
G69-Failure to Complete Recert Interview	100	493	190	42	825
G70-Failure to Submit Recert Documentation	804	4,477	1,843	270	7,394
G81-You failed to give a valid S.S. card and a S.S card for each child.	*	37	*	0	47
G87-Client Request-Eligibility Mailout	*	*	*	0	12
G88-Client Request-CA,SNAP & MA-Written	59	314	118	25	516
G89-Client Request-CA & MA-Written	*	43	12	0	63
G90-Client Request-CA & SNAP-Written	*	35	23	*	64
G92-Client Request-CA Only-Written	*	34	10	*	47
G94-Client Request-CA & SNAP-Verbal	*	16	*	*	30
G96 - Client Request - CA Only - Verbal-MA & SNAP Separate Determination	*	15	*	0	22
G97 - Client Request - CA employed with a budget deficit	0	*	*	*	10
G98-Client Request-CA, SNAP & MA-Verbal	*	33	*	*	49
G99-Client Request-CA & MA-Verbal	*	0	0	0	*
M13-Duplicate Assistance Active Cash Assistance Case in Other State	*	*	*	0	*
M25-Failure to respond to a Computer Match Call-In	0	*	*	*	*
M68-PA, MA, FS - Added to Another Case	*	*	*	0	16
M97-Receiving Multiple Benefits	*	*	0	0	*
M98 - Duplicate Assistance - Non AFIS in NYS	0	*	*	0	*
N14-Filing Unit Member Failed to Apply	*	10	0	0	14
N16-Failure to Contact Agency	*	0	0	0	*
N17-Failure to Complete Eligibility Process	*	0	0	0	*
N66-Duplicate Assistance , Interstate	13	50	*	0	69
N67-Duplicate Assistance, PARIS Match (System Generated) (Timely)	56	297	110	15	478
U40-Excess Resources	*	17	17	*	40
V20-Failure to Provide Verification	98	755	332	50	1,235
V50-Failure to Verify-BEV	0	0	*	0	*
Y54-Closing of Case with Opening Code Y53 because six-month utility Guarantee Period HAS Ended	0	*	*	*	15
Y67-Other PA/MA Opening Code	*	0	0	0	*
Y87 - BEV Closing - Manual Notice Rquired (MA Sep Det)	0	*	0	0	*
Y93-Case number change.	*	21	*	*	35
Y98-Other	*	10	*	*	22
Y99-Other	11	33	*	*	51
Total	2,958	15,953	7,211	1,968	28,090

5. CA Case Closings by NYS WMS Closing Code and Whether HOH Has Limited English Proficiency, Apr 1, 2023 - Jun 30, 2023

NYS WMS Closing Code	Limited English Proficiency		
	YES	NO	Total
939-PA, MA, FS - In Prison (HH=1)	*	353	359
D00-Died	15	29	44
E30-Excess Earned income	239	1,540	1,779
E31-Excess Income-Increased Earnings	137	744	881
E32-Excess Income-Increased Support Collection-MA Extension	*	42	44
E33-Excess Income-Increased Earnings	0	*	*
E34-Excess Income SSI Single Individual ineligible budget required MA Sep Det	320	758	1,078
E35-Excess Unearned Income Ineligible Budget Required	202	1,244	1,446
E38-Excess Income - Lump Sum	*	*	*
E39-Excess Income - COLA	0	*	*
E60-Unable to Locate.	*	39	47
E66-Not a resident of state	30	96	126
E69-Failure to Complete Eligibility Process.	20	22	42
E72-Institutionalized	*	*	*
E73-In Foster Care	0	*	*
E91-Refusal to Cooperate During the Recertification Process	0	*	*
E92-Failure to Provide Proof of Citizenship or Eligible Alien Status	20	*	22
E95-Died	*	34	37
EB1-This is to tell you that your public assistance will be discontinued.	*	0	*
F11-Failure to Access Benefits	789	1,096	1,885
F17-Failure to Validate Incorrect Social Security Number	*	0	*
F20-Failure to Provide SSN	44	*	46
F62-Moved Out of District.	0	*	*
F63-In Prison	0	15	15
F92-Ineligible Alien	87	22	109
G10-Failure to Recertify - On DATE	0	*	*
G23-Failure to Cooperate with BEV: Residence	0	*	*
G36-Failure To Complete TA 6 Month Mail-In Recert	429	405	834
G37-Failure To Complete TA 6 Month Mail-In Recert	1,134	6,820	7,954
G39-PA, MA - Died (HH=1)	37	57	94
G41-Voluntary Quit or Reduced Earnings- Applicant	0	*	*
G61-Not a Resident of District	*	27	30
G62-Moved out of District	25	84	109
G69-Failure to Complete Recert Interview	149	676	825
G70-Failure to Submit Recert Documentation	2,175	5,219	7,394
G81-You failed to give a valid S.S. card and a S.S card for each child.	46	*	47
G87-Client Request-Eligibility Mailout	*	*	12
G88-Client Request-CA,SNAP & MA-Written	102	414	516
G89-Client Request-CA & MA-Written	15	48	63
G90-Client Request-CA & SNAP-Written	16	48	64
G92-Client Request-CA Only-Written	12	35	47
G94-Client Request-CA & SNAP-Verbal	*	27	30
G96 - Client Request - CA Only - Verbal-MA & SNAP Separate Determination	10	12	22
G97 - Client Request - CA employed with a budget deficit	*	*	10
G98-Client Request-CA, SNAP & MA-Verbal	11	38	49
G99-Client Request-CA & MA-Verbal	0	*	*
M13-Duplicate Assistance Active Cash Assistance Case in Other State	0	*	*
M25-Failure to respond to a Computer Match Call-In	*	*	*
M68-PA, MA, FS - Added to Another Case	*	14	16
M97-Receiving Multiple Benefits	0	*	*
M98 - Duplicate Assistance - Non AFIS in NYS	0	*	*
N14-Filing Unit Member Failed to Apply	*	11	14
N16-Failure to Contact Agency	0	*	*
N17-Failure to Complete Eligibility Process	0	*	*
N66-Duplicate Assistance , Interstate	*	62	69
N67-Duplicate Assistance, PARIS Match (System Generated) (Timely)	28	450	478
U40-Excess Resources	*	35	40
V20-Failure to Provide Verification	256	979	1,235
V50-Failure to Verify-BEV	0	*	*
Y54-Closing of Case with Opening Code Y53 because six-month utility Guarantee Period HAS Ended	0	15	15
Y67-Other PA/MA Opening Code	0	*	*
Y87 - BEV Closing - Manual Notice Rquired (MA Sep Det)	0	*	*
Y93-Case number change.	*	29	35
Y98-Other	*	17	22
Y99-Other	24	27	51
Total	6,437	21,653	28,090

6. CA Case Closings by NYS WMS Closing Code and Whether HOH Has Reasonable Accommodation (RA), Apr 1, 2023 - Jun 30, 2023

NYS WMS Closing Code	Reasonable Accommodation		
	YES	NO	Total
939-PA, MA, FS - In Prison (HH=1)	27	332	359
D00-Died	*	37	44
E30-Excess Earned income	65	1,714	1,779
E31-Excess Income-Increased Earnings	45	836	881
E32-Excess Income-Increased Support Collection-MA Extension	*	41	44
E33-Excess Income-Increased Earnings	0	*	*
E34-Excess Income SSI Single Individual ineligible budget required MA Sep Det	182	896	1,078
E35-Excess Unearned Income Ineligible Budget Required	121	1,325	1,446
E38-Excess Income - Lump Sum	*	*	*
E39-Excess Income - COLA	0	*	*
E60-Unable to Locate.	*	45	47
E66-Not a resident of state	*	119	126
E69-Failure to Complete Eligibility Process.	*	41	42
E72-Institutionalized	*	*	*
E73-In Foster Care	0	*	*
E91-Refusal to Cooperate During the Recertification Process	0	*	*
E92-Failure to Provide Proof of Citizenship or Eligible Alien Status	0	22	22
E95-Died	*	36	37
EB1-This is to tell you that your public assistance will be discontinued.	0	*	*
F11-Failure to Access Benefits	31	1,854	1,885
F17-Failure to Validate Incorrect Social Security Number	0	*	*
F20-Failure to Provide SSN	0	46	46
F62-Moved Out of District.	0	*	*
F63-In Prison	*	14	15
F92-Ineligible Alien	*	108	109
G10-Failure to Recertify - On DATE	0	*	*
G23-Failure to Cooperate with BEV: Residence	0	*	*
G36-Failure To Complete TA 6 Month Mail-In Recert	40	794	834
G37-Failure To Complete TA 6 Month Mail-In Recert	351	7,603	7,954
G39-PA, MA - Died (HH=1)	*	89	94
G41-Voluntary Quit or Reduced Earnings- Applicant	0	*	*
G61-Not a Resident of District	*	29	30
G62-Moved out of District	14	95	109
G69-Failure to Complete Recert Interview	51	774	825
G70-Failure to Submit Recert Documentation	406	6,988	7,394
G81-You failed to give a valid S.S. card and a S.S card for each child.	0	47	47
G87-Client Request-Eligibility Mailout	0	12	12
G88-Client Request-CA,SNAP & MA-Written	21	495	516
G89-Client Request-CA & MA-Written	*	62	63
G90-Client Request-CA & SNAP-Written	*	62	64
G92-Client Request-CA Only-Written	*	45	47
G94-Client Request-CA & SNAP-Verbal	*	28	30
G96 - Client Request - CA Only - Verbal-MA & SNAP Separate Determination	*	21	22
G97 - Client Request - CA employed with a budget deficit	*	*	10
G98-Client Request-CA, SNAP & MA-Verbal	*	47	49
G99-Client Request-CA & MA-Verbal	0	*	*
M13-Duplicate Assistance Active Cash Assistance Case in Other State	0	*	*
M25-Failure to respond to a Computer Match Call-In	*	*	*
M68-PA, MA, FS - Added to Another Case	0	16	16
M97-Receiving Multiple Benefits	0	*	*
M98 - Duplicate Assistance - Non AFIS in NYS	*	*	*
N14-Filing Unit Member Failed to Apply	0	14	14
N16-Failure to Contact Agency	0	*	*
N17-Failure to Complete Eligibility Process	0	*	*
N66-Duplicate Assistance , Interstate	*	65	69
N67-Duplicate Assistance, PARIS Match (System Generated) (Timely)	16	462	478
U40-Excess Resources	*	38	40
V20-Failure to Provide Verification	73	1,162	1,235
V50-Failure to Verify-BEV	0	*	*
Y54-Closing of Case with Opening Code Y53 because six-month utility Guarantee Period HAS Ended	0	15	15
Y67-Other PA/MA Opening Code	0	*	*
Y87 - BEV Closing - Manual Notice Rquired (MA Sep Det)	0	*	*
Y93-Case number change.	0	35	35
Y98-Other	0	22	22
Y99-Other	*	50	51
Total	1,497	26,593	28,090